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奨学金と研究助成

　理工学研究科では、充実した奨学金制度に加えて、様々な研究助成を行っています。2018 年度においては、
修士課程で約 54％の学生が奨学金の給付や貸与を受けており、博士課程に至っては、研究助成を利用している
学生の延べ人数は、195 名にも上っています。
　奨学金制度は、返還義務のない給付奨学金を中心に、上表のように、慶應義塾独自のもの、個人や企業から
の寄付金をもとに設置され理工学研究科独自のもの、その他のものに分類することができます。また、これら
とは別に、日本学生支援機構奨学金が毎年数多くの大学院生に貸与されています。貸与のために返還の義務が
ありますが、第一種の場合は「特に優れた業績による返還免除」の制度があり、主に在学時の研究業績を基準
にした選考を経て、日本学生支援機構に推薦され免除者が決まります。
　また、奨学金制度以外に、大学院生本人に金融機関から学費を直接貸し出す教育ローン制度もあります。奨
学金や教育ローン制度に関する詳細は奨学金案内を参照してください。

　本助成金は、国外で開催される学会で前期博士課程の学生自らが研究発表する際の旅費等の補助をするものです（在
籍中に 1 回のみ）。現在、本助成金により、航空運賃、宿泊費、交通費、学会参加費の補助（上限金額：15 万円※、採
択人数：修士課程  275 名（2018 年度））が利用できます。　※採択者数により変わることがあります。

●先端科学技術研究センター前期博士課程研究助成金

修　士　課　程

奨学金 諸条件と受給者数（2018 年度実績）
奨学金名称

慶應義塾大学大学院奨学金（給付）

小泉信三記念大学院特別奨学金（給付）
バキット奨学基金（給付）

金額

500,000 円 / 年

360,000 円 / 年
300,000 円 / 年

備考

慶應義塾独自のもの
学内選考

寄付金による理工学研究科独自のもの

募集時期

4 月入学者：5 月
9 月入学者：10 月

1 月上旬
1 月上旬

1 年

30 名

3 名
4 名

2 年

31 名

8 名
3 名

日本学生支援機構奨学金（貸与） 600,000 円〜
1,056,000 円 / 年 第一種 4 月上旬 268 名 316 名

「特に優れた業績による返還免除」制度による 2017 年度課程修了時の免除実績　：　全額免除 31 名、半額免除 62 名

奨学金と研究助成

その他、多くの民間団体の奨学金に採用されています。受給金額、募集時期は奨学金によって異なります。
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●日本学術振興会特別研究員
　独立行政法人日本学術振興会は、その活動の一つとして、我が国の学術研究の将来を担う研究者を育成する目的で、博
士課程在学生や修了者等を特別研究員として採用し、研究奨励金を支給しています。その金額は下表の通りで、科学研究
費補助金特別研究員奨励費の応募資格も与えられます。当理工学研究科では、毎年 50 名以上の博士課程の学生がこの特別
研究員として採用されています。

●先端科学技術研究センター後期博士課程研究助成金 
　後期博士課程の学生に対する本助成金は、国際会議参加の旅費に限定せず、研究活動に関連した経費が助成されます。毎年、
博士課程在籍者数の約三分の一に当たる 100 名〜 150 名の学生が、当助成金による研究費（年額 30 万円※）を利用しています。
※採択者数により変わることがあります。

博　士　課　程

奨学金 諸条件と受給者数（2018 年度実績）
奨学金名称

藤原奨学基金（給付）

天野工業技術研究所奨学金（給付）

研究のすゝめ（給付）

田村淳記念大学院特別奨学金（給付）

金額

1,000,000 円 / 年

1,000,000 円 / 年

300,000 円〜
700,000 円 / 年

325,000 円〜
650,000 円 / 年

備考

寄付金による理工学研究科独自のもの
学内選考

寄付金による理工学研究科独自のもの
学内選考

慶應義塾独自のもの・学内選考

寄付金による理工学研究科独自のもの
学内選考

募集時期

1 月上旬

1 月上旬

1 月上旬

1 月上旬

1 年

6 名

6 名

33 名

0 名

2 年

3 名

6 名

20 名

0 名

3 年

5 名

0 名

18 名

4 名

日本学生支援機構奨学金（貸与） 960,000 円〜
1,464,000 円 / 年 4 月上旬 12 名 18 名 9 名

「特に優れた業績による返還免除」制度による 2017 年度課程修了時の免除実績　：　全額免除 3 名、半額免除 5 名

　　　　 区　分
博士 1 年（DC1）
博士 2 年以上（DC2）

　　博士課程修了者（PD）

　　博士課程修了者（SPD）

研究奨励金（月額）
200,000 円　
200,000 円　
362,000 円　
または、　　　　　　
200,000 円　
446,000 円　

2018 年度採用数
　　29 名
　　21 名

　　15 名

　　  0 名

参  

考

日本学術振興会特別研究員

　博士課程に進学すると、研究助成の選択肢も増えてきます。日本学術振興会特別研究員、先端科学技術研究
センター (KLL) 後期博士課程研究助成金などによって、研究活動のための経済的助成を行っています。

その他、多くの民間団体の奨学金に採用されています。受給金額、募集時期は奨学金によって異なります。

第一種
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The Graduate School of Science and Technology has a rich selection of scholarships and research aid programs 
available to graduate students. In 2018, 54 percent of Master’s course students received assistance in the form 
of grants or loans. In doctoral programs 195 enrolled students had research grants.
Keio scholarships are largely scholarships that do not have to be paid back and are divided into the three 
groups, Scholarships specific to Keio, Endowed scholarships from individuals or organizations specific to the 
Graduate School of Science and Technology, and other types of scholarships. Each year, Japan Student 
Services Organization (JASSO) also provides scholarship loans to many students. JASSO has a system in place 
for its Category 1 loans in which students can have all or part of their loan repayment waived, determined by 
ranking based on a set of standards for research results during the period of study.
In addition to the above scholarship system, Keio also has an educational loan program in place for graduate 
students through which students can borrow academic fees directly from financial institutions.   

This grant for master’s program students is designed to support expenses to present research findings at overseas 
academic conferences, which covers flight and accommodations, ground transportation, and conference registration fees, 
one time only but up to 150,000 yen (*). In FY2018, 275 Master’s program students were adopted from the funding.  
(*): The amount may vary according the number of recipients.

● KLL Research Grant for Master’s program

Master’s Programs

Conditions and Amounts for Scholarships (2018 Results)
Scholarship Name

Keio Graduate School Scholarship

Shinzo Koizumi Memorial Scholarship
Burkitt Scholarship

Amount

500,000 yen/year

360,000 yen/year
300,000 yen/year

Remarks

Specific to Keio
Selected internally

Graduate School of Science and Technology Endowment

Application Period

April Student：Mid May
September Student：Mid October

Early January
Early January

Year 1　 
Recipients

30　

3　
4　

Year 2　 
Recipients

31　

8　
3　

JASSO（Loan） 600,000 yen 〜
1,056,000 yen/year Category 1 Early April 268　 316　

Number of students in 2017 who received exemption from repayment of loan for outstanding results   Full exemption: 31   Exemption of half of loan: 62

In addition, many students received scholarships from outside organization.

Scholarships and Research Grant
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● JSPS Research Fellowship for Young Scientists
One of the stated purposes of JSPS is to foster new generations of talented young researchers through various initiatives, 
including fellowships for doctoral program students and post-doctoral researchers. The amounts of the fellowships are 
indicated in the table below, and all the fellowship recipients are eligible to apply for Grant-in-Aid for JSPS Fellows.  
There are 50 or more JSPS fellows adopted in the Graduate School o f Science and Technology.

● KLL Research Grant for Ph.D. program
This grant is provided for expenses related to research activities of doctoral program students. Every year, about one third 
of the students registered in the programs (from 100 to 150 students) make use of the grant up to 300,000 yen (*).
(*): The amount may vary according the number of recipients.

Doctoral Programs

Conditions and Amounts for Scholarships (2018 Results)
Scholarship Name

Fujiwara Scholarship

Amano Scholarship

Research Encouragement 
Scholarship for Graduate Students

Atsushi Tamura Memorial 
Scholarship for Graduate Study

Amount

1,000,000 yen/year

1,000,000 yen/year

300,000 yen 〜
700,000 yen/year

325,000 yen 〜
650,000 yen/year

Remarks

Graduate School of Science and Technology endowment
Selected internally

Graduate School of Science and Technology endowment
Selected internally

Specific to Keio
Selected internally

Graduate School of Science and Technology endowment
Selected internally

Application Period

Early January

Early January

Early January

Early January

Year 1　 
Recipients

6　

6　

33　

0　

Year 2　 
Recipients

3　

6　

20　

0　

Year 3　 
Recipients

5　

0　

18　

4　

JASSO（Loan） 960,000 yen 〜
1,464,000 yen/year Category 1 Early April 12　 18　 9　

Number of students in 2017 who received exemption from repayment of loan for outstanding results   Full exemption: 3   Exemption of half of loan: 5

　　　　 Class
1st year doctoral student
2nd year doctoral student

　　Postdoctoral Student

　　Special Postdoctoral Student

Amount (monthly)
200,000 yen　
200,000 yen　
362,000 yen　
or　　　　　　　
200,000 yen　
446,000 yen　

No. of 2018 Awardees
　　 29
　　 21

　　 15

　　   0

Reference

JSPS Fellowships

Doctoral program students have additional research funding options aveailable to provide economic support for research 
activities, including Japan Society for the Promotion of Science (JSPS) fellowships, and Keio Leading-edge Laboratory 
of Science and Technology (KLL) Grant-in-Aid for Doctoral program students.

In addition, many students received scholarships from outside organization.
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奨学金と研究助成

奨学金募集から採用までの流れ　The Scholarship Application Process

出願（4 月上旬）
Application (early April)

日本学生支援機構奨学金
Japan Student Services Organization (JASSO)

出願（4 月入学者：5 月予定、9 月入学者：10 月予定）
Application (mid-May/mid-October)

慶應義塾大学大学院奨学金
Keio Graduate School Scholarships

藤原奨学基金、天野工業技術研究所奨学金、
研究のすゝめ、田村淳記念大学院特別奨学金

小泉信三記念大学院特別奨学金、バキット奨学基金
Fujiwara Scholarship, Amano Scholarship, 

Research Encouragement Scholarship, 
Atsushi Tamura Memorial Special Graduate Scholarship, 

Shinzo Koizumi Memorial Scholarship, Burkitt Scholarship

学内で書類選考
Screening by Keio

学内で書類選考
Screening by Keio

学内推薦者発表（6 月下旬予定）
Candidates announced (scheduled for late June)

採否結果発表（6 月予定、11 月予定）
Results announced (scheduled for the end of June, end of  November)

日本学生支援機構にて選考
JASSO screening

採用者発表・手続き（7 月中旬予定）
Awardees announced, necessary procedures (scheduled for mid-July)

出願（1 月中・下旬）
Application (early/mid-January)

学内で書類選考（藤原奨学基金は面接あり）
Screening by Keio (interview required for Fujiwara Scholarship)

研究助成関係窓口　 14 棟
Research Grants Information Desk　  (14th Building)

採否結果発表（3 月中旬予定）
Announcerment of results (scheduled for mid-March)

奨学金関係窓口　　 25 棟
Scholarship Information Desk　  (25th Building)

学生課 学生生活担当 Office of Student Services, Student Life, Career Services
www.st.keio.ac.jp/students/life/index.html
奨学金に関する情報を、掲示板以外にウェブサイトでもお知らせしています。
Scholarship information is posted on the information board and on the above website.

学術研究支援課 Office of Research Development and Sponsored Projects (3F)
・日本学術振興会特別研究員
JSPS Research Fellowship for Young Scientists 

先端科学技術研究センター (KLL) 事務室
Keio Leading-edge Laboratory of Science and Technology (KLL) Office (3F)
www.kll.keio.ac.jp/
・先端科学技術研究センター前期博士課程研究助成金
・先端科学技術研究センター後期博士課程研究助成金
KLL Research Grant for Master’ s program 
KLL Research Grant for Ph.D. program

23 棟
Bldg. 23

24 棟　ピロティ　コンビニエンスストア
Bldg. 24  Piloti  Convenience Store 教員室

Lecturers’ Room

学生生活
担当
Student Life, 
Career 
Service

学事
担当
Academic 
Services

国際
担当
International

↑学生課掲示板 Notice Board for the Office of Student Services

25 棟  Bldg. 25


