奨学金と研究助成

士 課 程

奨学金 諸条件と受給者数(2018年度実績)

奨学金名称	金額	備考	募集時期	1年	2年
慶應義塾大学大学院奨学金(給付)	500,000円/年	慶應義塾独自のもの	4月入学者:5月 9月入学者:10月	30名	31名
小泉信三記念大学院特別奨学金(給付)	360,000円/年	学内選考	1月上旬	3名	8名
バキット奨学基金(給付)	300,000円/年	寄付金による理工学研究科独自のもの	1月上旬	4名	3名

その他、多くの民間団体の奨学金に採用されています。受給金額、募集時期は奨学金によって異なります。

	日本学生支援機構奨学金(貸与)	600,000円~ 1,056,000円/年	第一種	4月上旬	268名	316名		
「特に優れた業績による返還免除」制度による 2017 年度課程修了時の免除実績 ・ 全額免除 31 名、半額免除 62 名								

理工学研究科では、充実した奨学金制度に加えて、様々な研究助成を行っています。2018年度においては、 修士課程で約54%の学生が奨学金の給付や貸与を受けており、博士課程に至っては、研究助成を利用している 学生の延べ人数は、195名にも上っています。

奨学金制度は、返還義務のない給付奨学金を中心に、上表のように、慶應義塾独自のもの、個人や企業から の寄付金をもとに設置され理工学研究科独自のもの、その他のものに分類することができます。また、これら とは別に、日本学生支援機構奨学金が毎年数多くの大学院生に貸与されています。貸与のために返還の義務が ありますが、第一種の場合は「特に優れた業績による返還免除」の制度があり、主に在学時の研究業績を基準 にした選考を経て、日本学生支援機構に推薦され免除者が決まります。

また、奨学金制度以外に、大学院生本人に金融機関から学費を直接貸し出す教育ローン制度もあります。奨 学金や教育ローン制度に関する詳細は奨学金案内を参照してください。

●先端科学技術研究センター前期博士課程研究助成金

本助成金は、国外で開催される学会で前期博士課程の学生自らが研究発表する際の旅費等の補助をするものです(在 籍中に1回のみ)。現在、本助成金により、航空運賃、宿泊費、交通費、学会参加費の補助(上限金額:15 万円*、採 択人数:修士課程 275名(2018年度))が利用できます。 ※採択者数により変わることがあります。



博 士 課 程

奨学金 諸条件と受給者数 (2018 年度実績)

奨学金名称	金額	備考	募集時期	1年	2年	3年
藤原奨学基金(給付)	1,000,000円/年	寄付金による理工学研究科独自のもの 学内選考	1月上旬	6名	3名	5名
天野工業技術研究所奨学金(給付)	1,000,000円/年	寄付金による理工学研究科独自のもの 学内選考	1月上旬	6名	6名	0名
研究のすゝめ(給付)	300,000円~ 700,000円/年	慶應義塾独自のもの・学内選考	1月上旬	33名	20名	18名
田村淳記念大学院特別奨学金(給付)	325,000円~ 650,000円/年	寄付金による理工学研究科独自のもの 学内選考	1 月上旬	0名	0名	4名

その他、多くの民間団体の奨学金に採用されています。受給金額、募集時期は奨学金によって異なります。

日本学生支援機構奨学金(貸与)	960,000円~ 1,464,000円/年	第一種	4月上旬	12名	18名	9名		
「特に優れた業績による返還免除」制度による 2017 年度課程修了時の免除実績 : 全額免除 3 名、半額免除 5 名								

博士課程に進学すると、研究助成の選択肢も増えてきます。日本学術振興会特別研究員、先端科学技術研究 センター(KLL)後期博士課程研究助成金などによって、研究活動のための経済的助成を行っています。

●日本学術振興会特別研究員

独立行政法人日本学術振興会は、その活動の一つとして、我が国の学術研究の将来を担う研究者を育成する目的で、博士課程在学生や修了者等を特別研究員として採用し、研究奨励金を支給しています。その金額は下表の通りで、科学研究費補助金特別研究員奨励費の応募資格も与えられます。当理工学研究科では、毎年 50 名以上の博士課程の学生がこの特別研究員として採用されています。

		区分	研究奨励金(月額)	2018 年度採用数
日本学術振興会特別研究員	博士 1 年 (DC1)		200,000円	29名
	博士2年以上(DC2)		200,000円	21名
	参考	博士課程修了者(PD)	362,000 円 または、 200,000 円	15名
	7	博士課程修了者(SPD)	446,000円	0名

先端科学技術研究センター後期博士課程研究助成金

後期博士課程の学生に対する本助成金は、国際会議参加の旅費に限定せず、研究活動に関連した経費が助成されます。毎年、博士課程在籍者数の約三分の一に当たる 100 名~ 150 名の学生が、当助成金による研究費 (年額 30 万円*) を利用しています。 ※採択者数により変わることがあります。

Scholarships and Research Grant

Master's Programs

Conditions and Amounts for Scholarships (2018 Results)

Scholarship Name	Amount	Remarks	Application Period	Year 1 Recipients	Year 2 Recipients
Keio Graduate School Scholarship	500,000 yen/year	Specific to Keio	April Student : Mid May September Student : Mid October	30	31
Shinzo Koizumi Memorial Scholarship	360,000 yen/year	Selected internally	Early January	3	8
Burkitt Scholarship	300,000 yen/year	Graduate School of Science and Technology Endowment	Early January	4	3

In addition, many students received scholarships from outside organization.

JASSO (Loan)	600,000 yen \sim 1,056,000 yen/year	Category 1	Early April	268	316				
Number of students in 2017 who received exemption from repayment of loan for outstanding results Full exemption: 31 Exemption of half of loan: 62									

The Graduate School of Science and Technology has a rich selection of scholarships and research aid programs available to graduate students. In 2018, 54 percent of Master's course students received assistance in the form of grants or loans. In doctoral programs 195 enrolled students had research grants.

Keio scholarships are largely scholarships that do not have to be paid back and are divided into the three groups, Scholarships specific to Keio, Endowed scholarships from individuals or organizations specific to the Graduate School of Science and Technology, and other types of scholarships. Each year, Japan Student Services Organization (JASSO) also provides scholarship loans to many students. JASSO has a system in place for its Category 1 loans in which students can have all or part of their loan repayment waived, determined by ranking based on a set of standards for research results during the period of study.

In addition to the above scholarship system, Keio also has an educational loan program in place for graduate students through which students can borrow academic fees directly from financial institutions.

KLL Research Grant for Master's program

This grant for master's program students is designed to support expenses to present research findings at overseas academic conferences, which covers flight and accommodations, ground transportation, and conference registration fees, one time only but up to 150,000 yen (*). In FY2018, 275 Master's program students were adopted from the funding. (*): The amount may vary according the number of recipients.



Doctoral Programs

Conditions and Amounts for Scholarships (2018 Results)

Scholarship Name	Amount	Remarks	Application Period	Year 1 Recipients	Year 2 Recipients	Year 3 Recipients
Fujiwara Scholarship	1,000,000 yen/year	Graduate School of Science and Technology endowment Selected internally	Early January	6	3	5
Amano Scholarship	1,000,000 yen/year	Graduate School of Science and Technology endowment Selected internally	Early January	6	6	0
Research Encouragement Scholarship for Graduate Students	300,000 yen ~ 700,000 yen/year	Specific to Keio Selected internally	Early January	33	20	18
Atsushi Tamura Memorial Scholarship for Graduate Study	325,000 yen ~ 650,000 yen/year	Graduate School of Science and Technology endowment Selected internally	Early January	0	0	4

In addition, many students received scholarships from outside organization.

JASSO (Loan)	960,000 yen \sim 1,464,000 yen/year	Category 1	Early April	12	18	9
Number of students in 2017 who received exemption from repayment of loan for outstanding results Full exemption: 3 Exemption of half of loan						

Doctoral program students have additional research funding options aveailable to provide economic support for research activities, including Japan Society for the Promotion of Science (JSPS) fellowships, and Keio Leading-edge Laboratory of Science and Technology (KLL) Grant-in-Aid for Doctoral program students.

JSPS Research Fellowship for Young Scientists

One of the stated purposes of JSPS is to foster new generations of talented young researchers through various initiatives, including fellowships for doctoral program students and post-doctoral researchers. The amounts of the fellowships are indicated in the table below, and all the fellowship recipients are eligible to apply for Grant-in-Aid for JSPS Fellows. There are 50 or more JSPS fellows adopted in the Graduate School of Science and Technology.

		Class	Amount (monthly)	No. of 2018 Awardees
JSPS Fellowships	1 st year doctoral student		1st year doctoral student 200,000 yen 29	
	2nd year doctoral student		200,000 yen	21
	Refere	Postdoctoral Student	362,000 yen or 200,000 yen	15
	nce	Special Postdoctoral Student	446,000 yen	0

KLL Research Grant for Ph.D. program

This grant is provided for expenses related to research activities of doctoral program students. Every year, about one third of the students registered in the programs (from 100 to 150 students) make use of the grant up to 300,000 yen (*).

(*): The amount may vary according the number of recipients.

募集から採用までの流れ The Scholarship Application Process

慶應義塾大学大学院奨学金

Keio Graduate School Scholarships

出願(4月入学者:5月予定、9月入学者:10月予定) Application (mid-May/mid-October)

学内で書類選考

Screening by Keio

採否結果発表(6月予定、11月予定)

Results announced (scheduled for the end of June, end of November)

藤原奨学基金、天野工業技術研究所奨学金、 研究のするめ、田村淳記念大学院特別奨学金 小泉信三記念大学院特別奨学金、バキット奨学基金

Fujiwara Scholarship, Amano Scholarship, Research Encouragement Scholarship. Atsushi Tamura Memorial Special Graduate Scholarship, Shinzo Koizumi Memorial Scholarship, Burkitt Scholarship

出願(1月中・下旬)

Application (early/mid-January)

学内で書類選考(藤原奨学基金は面接あり)

Screening by Keio (interview required for Fujiwara Scholarship)

採否結果発表(3月中旬予定)

Announcerment of results (scheduled for mid-March)

奨学金関係窓口

25 棟

Scholarship Information Desk

(25th Building)

学生課 学生生活担当 Office of Student Services, Student Life, Career Services

www.st.keio.ac.jp/students/life/index.html

奨学金に関する情報を、掲示板以外にウェブサイトでもお知らせしています。 Scholarship information is posted on the information board and on the above website.

研究助成関係窓口

14棟

Research Grants Information Desk

(14th Building)

学術研究支援課 Office of Research Development and Sponsored Projects (3F)

· 日本学術振興会特別研究員

JSPS Research Fellowship for Young Scientists

先端科学技術研究センター (KLL) 事務室

Keio Leading-edge Laboratory of Science and Technology (KLL) Office (3F)

www.kll.keio.ac.ip/

- ・先端科学技術研究センター前期博士課程研究助成金
- ・先端科学技術研究センター後期博士課程研究助成金

KLL Research Grant for Master's program

KLL Research Grant for Ph.D. program

日本学生支援機構奨学金

Japan Student Services Organization (JASSO)

出願(4月上旬)

Application (early April)

学内で書類選考

Screening by Keio

学内推薦者発表(6月下旬予定)

Candidates announced (scheduled for late June)

日本学生支援機構にて選考

JASSO screening

採用者発表・手続き(7月中旬予定)

Awardees announced, necessary procedures (scheduled for mid-July)

